
AMENDMENT 1 FOR IFB 50-NCCCS-07052018 BAFO No. 1, DIT #500005-000 

THIS AMENDMENT 1 is executed between the North Carolina Community College System, 200 West Jones Street, 
Raleigh, NC 27603 (NCCCS), and CampusWorks, Inc., 1767 Lakewood Ranch Blvd #305, Bradenton, FL 34211 
(Vendor). Collectively, NCCCS and Vendor are hereinafter referred to as “the Parties”. 

The Parties acknowledge that they executed the original contract, IFB 50-NCCCS-07052018 BAFO No. 1, DIT 
#100400 on December 16, 2019, for Vendor to provide Managed Services Support as addressed in the 
referenced IFB (AGREEMENT). The initial term of the contract was for three (3) years beginning December 16, 
2019, through December 31, 2022, at a cost dependent on level of services provided. 

The Parties now agree to amend the AGREEMENT as follows: 

1. The AGREEMENT is extended for an additional one-year term beginning January 1, 2023, through
December 31, 2023, for the Vendor to provide Managed Services Support as addressed in the
referenced IFB.

2. For the extended one-year term, Vendor’s blended hourly rate is increased from $135/hour to
$171/hour for the requested services as detailed in the AGREEMENT. The price charts on Page 4 and
Page 6 of the AGREEMENT are shown below respectively to reflect the new rate of $171/hour.

Institution Size based on IPEDS 
reported unduplicated 
headcount 

Year 1 Proposed Standard 
System Administration Services 
Hours 

Year 1 – Standard System 
Administration Services Costs 

>7,000 student headcount 1,227 $209,817 

>2,500 & <7,000 student
headcount

1,065 $182,115 

<2,500 student headcount 810 $138,510 

Item Term Description Year 1 Cost 
Per Entity 

Year 2 Cost 
Per Entity 

Year 3 Cost 
Per Entity 

1 Year 1-3 Standard Services-System 
Administration Services 

2 Year 1-3 Enhanced Services (optional) 
– Operating Systems
Upgrades

7,600 7,600 7,600 

3 Year 1-3 Enhanced Services (optional) 
– Performance Tuning for all
CIS Services

3,800 3,800 3,800 

4 Year 1-3 Enhanced Services (optional) 
– Support for Database
Reporting

6,080 6,080 6,080 

5 Year 1-3 Enhanced Services (optional) 
– Server Certificate
management; installation
and updates on CIS servers
and applications (no more

2,280 2,280 2,280 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D9D99712-7540-421F-A0AF-79A454A8FC30



than 4 per year) 

6 Year 1-3 Enhanced Services (optional) 
– Colleague LDAP Integration

4,560 4,560 4,560 

7 Year 1-3 Enhanced Services (optional) 
– Critical Active System
Monitoring

6,080 6,080 6,080 

Except as modified herein, the AGREEMENT, as amended, continues in effect as written and agreed. Executed 
by authorized officials as of the day and date indicated below. 

State of North Carolina 
NC Community College System 

Signature 

Patrick Fleming, Senior Vice President & CIO 

Signature 

Printed Name/Title of Signatory Printed Name/Title of Signatory 

Date Date 

CampusWorks, Inc. 

Signature 

Printed Name of Signatory 

Date 

Liz Murphy, Chief Executive Officer

Febraury 10, 2023

Dr. William Carver, Interim President

DocuSign Envelope ID: D9D99712-7540-421F-A0AF-79A454A8FC30

2/16/2023 2/21/2023


		2023-02-21T06:23:59-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




